
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Roger Clark, Mike Dendor, Oliver Eakin, Alastair Gould, 
Alan Horton, Carole Jackson, Peter Macdonald, Lee McCall, Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen, 
Eddie Thomas, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair). 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

*Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by 14 February 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the nearest 
safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of the car 
park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the building until 
advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 4 October 2022 
(Minute Nos. 353 – 358) as correct records and to accept the  Minutes of 
the sub-committee meetings held on Tuesday 1 November 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 405 - 407) and the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 31 
January 2023 (Minute Nos. 619 - 623). 
  

 

5.  Public Session 
 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the 
Licensing Committee. Requests to speak at the meeting must be 
registered by Democratic Services by noon on Tuesday 14 February 
2023 and must be related to an item on the Agenda. Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to speak. 
  

 

Part B Reports for the Licensing Committee to decide 
 

 

6.  Pavement Licencing Policy 5 – 26 
  

7.  Amendments to current Street Trading Policy 27 - 58 
 
 
 

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3745/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2004-Oct-2022%2019.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3902/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2001-Nov-2022%2011.30%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3912/Public%20minutes%20Tuesday%2031-Jan-2023%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=11


Issued on Tuesday, 7 February 2023  
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 5 

Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 15th February 2023 

Report Title Draft Pavement Licence Policy 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Team Leader 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to consider a draft Pavement Licence policy 
for consultation and advise on any relevant 
amendments 

 

2. Members to note the consultation process as outlined 
and to instruct officers to proceed with the same 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with inform
[...]
his delegation would last as long 
as the temporary provision did. 
 

2.6  At this meeting Members requested that a policy be developed to guide their 
decision making as well as inform businesses and the general public. It was in 
response to this request that the draft policy the subject of this report was 
developed. 
 

2.7 The current provisions contained within the Business and Planning Act 2020 for 
 Pavement Licences give local authorities very limited enforcement powers with 
 the power to require removal of unauthorised pavement furniture still resting with 
 the highway authority i.e. Kent County Council. The adoption of a policy will not 
 change this position for the time being. 

 
2.7  However, the Government has made it known that there could be further 

extensions to Pavement Licence legislation in the future and these licences have 
also been included into the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill with the intention 
of making them a permanent function of local authorities, giving greater 
enforcement powers to them than at present and to remove the function of tables 
and chairs licences from highway authorities.  This has been taken into account 
when formulating the draft policy which will then be amended accordingly as the 
legislation changes. 
 

2.8 There is no statutory requirement for a local authority to have a formal Pavement 
Licence policy; however, a Council can choose to adopt a policy.  This is for the 
benefit of business owners as well as reassuring the general public. It also 
reinforces the Regulators Code when dealing with applications by promoting 
effective practice and ensuring that all decisions as to whether to grant an 
application or not are proportionate, consistent and transparent. 
 

2.9 If the proposed policy is formally adopted, it would be the intention to formally 
 review it when the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill becomes law and 
 thereafter at 3 yearly intervals.   
 

Page 6



 Page 3 of 5 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Member to consider a draft Pavement Licence policy as shown as Appendix I for 

consultation and advise on any relevant amendments 

 
3.2 Members to note the consultation process as outlined and to instruct officers to 

proceed with the same 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Members could choose not to have a policy on Pavement Licences but as the 

request for the development of a policy came from a previous Licensing 
Committee meeting it is assumed to be implicit that Members want a policy. 

 
4.2 Members could consider not consulting on the proposed policy; however, this 

would not accord with good governance, giving interested parties an opportunity 
to consider the proposed policy and make any representations where they 
consider that changes may be made before adoption. Therefore, this option is not 
recommended. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 It is proposed that an eight-week consultation takes place to run between 27th 

February 2023 until 24th April 2023.  Methods of consultation will be by 
advertising on the Council’s website and where appropriate by email and post.  
The results of this will then be presented to the Licensing committee with a view 
to being formally adopted. 

 
5.2 Consultees will be the following: 
 

• KCC Highways Department 

• Swale BC Environmental Health Service (including environmental protection 
and food and safety teams) 

• Ward Councillors 

• Existing licence holders 
 
5.3 All incoming responses will be entered onto a grid for consideration.  The 
 Community Safety Manager together with licensing officers will conduct an 
 evaluation of each response and give a recommendation as to whether or not to 
 amend the policy statement. The grid and recommendations will be put before a 
 future meeting of the Licensing Committee for consideration and inclusion of any 
 amendments prior to formal adoption. 
 

6 Implications 
 
 

Page 7



 Page 4 of 5 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan There are 
[...]
ning a street trading consent from 
the Council. Swale BC has had a policy in place since 2013. There is no statutory 
requirement for a local authority to have a formal Street Trading policy; however, 
a Council can choose to adopt such a policy. 

 
2.3 The adoption of a Policy benefits customers as well as reassuring the general 

public and other public bodies.  It also reinforces effective practices and ensures 
proportionate, consistent and targeted regulator activity, whilst also developing a 
transparent and effective dialogue and understanding between regulators and 
those we regulate 
 

2.4 A draft revised policy was approved by General Licensing Committee on 2nd 
February 2020 for full public consultation which took place between 30th March 
2020 and 30 June 2020.  After this consultation the final policy was presented to 
General Licensing Committee on 21 January 2021 and was then formally adopted 
by full council on 31st March 2021.  The current edition of the Swale BC Street 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 Page 2 of 5 

Trading Policy 2021 – 2024 is available to view at https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-
your-council/strategies-and-policies/street-trading-policy  
 

2.5 Whilst the current provisions contained within the policy have worked well for 
those traders who have either six month or yearly trading consents, the situation 
for those individuals requiring one-off consents in order for them to trade at 
events held within the borough has not been so straightforward. This is mostly 
due to unclear wording within the policy and how the licensing team have 
administered applications as a result. 
 

2.6 The 2 main areas where problems have arisen are the requirement for there to be 
an 8-week consultation for events at which there will be street trading, and the 
requirement within the policy for applicants to obtain a basic Disclosure and 
Barring Service check (DBS).  
 

2.7 These 2 issues were brought sharply into focus regarding an application for a 
Street Trading Consent for Faversham Hop Festival in 2022 which was submitted 
too late for any of the current requirements contained within the policy to be 
complied with. Members will recall that as a result, an extraordinary meeting of 
the Licensing Committee was held on 22nd August 2022 to waive the 
requirements contained in the current policy for 1 year  
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=215&MId=3880  

 
2.8 It was at this meeting that Members discussed ambiguities within the current 
 policy that had not been picked up and the Licensing Team Leader 
 acknowledged that greater clarity on the Street Trading policy was needed 
 for event organisers and a report to address this would be considered at a  future 
 Licensing Committee, hence this report and revised policy being presented for 
 Members’ consideration. 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The current Street Trading Policy has now been reviewed and where necessary, 
 anomalies of wording or ambiguity have been clarified. The draft revision is 
 shown as Appendix I to this report. 
 
3.2 As mentioned at paragraph 2.6 there are two particular changes proposed to 
 bring to Members attention which relate to: 
 

a) The requirement for an 8- week consultation period for street consent 
applications 

b) The requirement for DBS checks for one-off consents ‘where necessary’ 
 
3.3 With regards to the 8-week consultation for applications involving events, officers 

now consider this to be unnecessary as all event organisers submit an Event 
Management Plan to the Safety Advisory Group which involves the same 
agencies as those which are consulted for Street Trading Consents, and this is 
therefore unnecessary duplication. 
 

Page 28

https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/street-trading-policy
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/street-trading-policy
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=215&MId=3880


 Page 3 of 5 

3.4 With regards to the requirement within the current policy for applicants to obtain a 
basic Disclosure and Barring Service check (DBS) the policy states that these 
checks are mandatory for six month or yearly consents and also that DBS checks 
for ‘one-off’ consents are required ‘where necessary’ without defining what 
circumstances would require a DBS check to be obtained and what would not. 

 
3.5 This has met with resistance from proposed “one-off” traders as they feel it adds 
 an unnecessary cost of £23 for the DBS on top of the £10 they pay for the 
 consent. 
 
3.6 The reason that DBS checks were introduced was to ensure that no applicants 
 for consents had a history of selling stolen or counterfeit goods and for 
 safeguarding purposes. The Authority has identified a lawful basis for processing 
 personal data and the policy is intended to ensure use of that data is fair, 
 transparent and lawful. 
 
3.7 It is still appropriate to require DBS checks for 6 month or yearly consents
 However, since the policy was introduced the risk in respect of one-off consents 
 does not support mandatory DBS checks. Additionally, there is a lack of clarity in 
 the policy concerning when such checks would be “necessary” and accordingly 
 the proposal is to remove the requirement for DBS checks for one-off consents. 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 Members could choose not to amend the current Street Trading Policy but as the 

request for the amendments came from a previous Licensing Committee meeting 
it is assumed to be implicit that Members want an amended policy. 

 
4.2 Members could consider not consulting on the proposed policy amendments; 

however, this would not accord with good governance, giving interested parties 
an opportunity to consider the proposed policy changes and make any 
representations where they consider that changes may be made before adoption. 
Therefore, this option is not recommended. 
 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 It is proposed that an eight-week consultation takes place to run between 27th 

February 2023 until 24th April 2023.  Methods of consultation will be by 
advertising on the Council’s website and where appropriate by email and post.   

 
5.2 Consultees will be the following: 
 

• Ward Councillors 

• Existing licence holders 

• Event organisers for the Hop Festival event and holders of historic one-off 
street trading consents 

• The public 

Page 29



 Page 4 of 5 

 
5.3 All incoming responses will be entered onto a grid for consideration.  The 
 Community Safety Manager together with licensing officers will conduct an 
 evaluation of each response and give a recommendation as to whether or not to 
 amend the policy statement. The grid and recommendations will be put before a 
 future meeting of the Licensing Committee for consideration and inclusion of any 
 amendments for endorsement, prior to formal adoption by full Council. 
 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The service is an important regulatory function undertaken to 
ensure the safety of the public consumers 

There are indirect links to: 

Priority 3:  

3.4 Ensure that the council plays a proactive role in reducing crime 
and antisocial behaviour…… 

3.5 Promote wellbeing and enjoyment of life by signposting and 
encouraging a wide range of sporting, cultural, leisure and 
development activities appropriate and accessible to each age 
group. 

 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

There are no direct financial implications for Swale Borough 
Council concerning this draft Policy as the consultation is being 
carried out by officers.  However, if at any time in the future the 
policy was subject to legal challenge, there could be costs 
associated with this process. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The relevant legislation in relation to street trading is contained 
within Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended). 

Crime and 
Disorder 

It is a criminal offence to trade in the street without an appropriate 
consent.  The policy provides a framework for consistent decision-
making 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No implications 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

Licensing regimes are largely designed to protect public safety. 
DBS checks for Street Trading Consents are deemed to be 
necessary in some circumstances but not all to check that 
applicants are suitable to trade. 

Page 30



 Page 5 of 5 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

It is important that Swale BC has a robust and accountable 
regulatory regime in relation to street trading in order to ensure fair 
trading, prevent crime and to protect consumers 

Equality and 
Diversity 

The Council has a legal obligation under section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination and to promote equality of opportunity and good 
relations between persons of different groups. 

When considering street trading consent applications, only issues 
provided for in Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and provided for in the Street 
Trading policy for Swale BC will be taken into account.  This will 
ensure a consistent approach is adopted.  Under the terms of the 
policy, every application will be considered on its own merits. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Normal data protection and privacy rules will apply 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Draft revision of the current Swale BC Street Trading Policy 2021 
– 2024 

• Appendix II: Summary of proposed changes to the policy  
 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

1 
 

Swale Borough Council 

 

 

 

 

Street Trading Policy 

Schedule 4
[...]
, fumes and smells. 

2.3.4 To ensure the suitability of the structures used for the sale of goods. 

2.3.5 To ensure that traders and the people that they employ are ‘fit and proper’ in 

 accordance with the Act.  This will include a requirement for a basic 

 Disclosure and Barring Service Criminal Records check. 

 

3.  Street Trading Definition and Exemptions 

3.1 Street Trading is defined under the Act as ‘selling, exposing or offering for 
sale any article (including a living thing) in a street’.  

 
3.2 A ‘street’ is broadly defined to include any road, footway, beach or other area 
 to which the public have access without payment and a service area as 
 defined in s.329 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
3.3. This can include areas adjacent to a street, car parks and privately owned 
 land where the public have access, without payment, as a matter of fact. 
 
3.4 Street trading includes the sale of food and beverages. It does not include the 
 provision of services (such as face painting or hair braiding) even if  payment 
 is made.  
 
3.5 The following activities are exempt from the need to obtain a street trading 
 consent under the Act: 

 
3.5.1 Trading by a person acting as a pedlar under the grant of a Pedlar’s 

 Certificate granted under the Pedlars Act 1871 and issued by the police – 

 see 3.7 below 

3.5.2 Anything done in a market or fair, the right to hold which was acquired by 

virtue of a grant (including a presumed grant) or acquired or  established by 

virtue of an enactment or order.  This means markets that have a ‘charter’ or 

are permitted by other legislation e.g. The Food Act 1984.  All other so called  

‘markets’ will  require a Street Trading Consent and for the purposes of this 

policy will be referred to as ‘events’ to avoid confusion.  

Page 36



   
 

5 
 

3.5.3 Trading in a trunk road picnic area as defined in Section 112 of the  Highways 

 Act 1980. 

3.5.4 Trading carried out as a news vendor selling newspapers or per
[...]
and 

their name issued by a Government agency or a previous employer. 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

TABLE OF AMENDMENTS MADE TO SWALE BC STREET TRADING POLICY 2021 – 2024 

 

Policy Section No. and 
Title 

Policy Paragraph and Existing 
Wording 

Amended Wording Reasons for Amendment 

5. Application Procedure 5.1 Only persons aged seventeen or over 
may apply for consent. However, a 
person under eighteen may be employed 
as an assistant. 
 

Amended to: 
5.1 Only persons aged eighteen or over 
may apply for consent. However, a 
person under eighteen may be employed 
as an assistant. 
 

Only a person over the age of 
eighteen is able to apply for a 
Disclosure and Barring Service 
Check (DBS) 

 5.2 New application for sole traders and 
multiple trader event organisers will be 
determined following a 28 consecutive 
day consultation period  

Removal of this requirement for multiple 
trader event organisers 
Amended to: 
5.2 New application for sole traders will 
be determined following a 28 
consecutive day consultation period 

Event organisers engage with the 
Safety Advisory Group which 
consists of many of the same 
agencies that are consulted for 
Street Trading Consents and it is 
therefore unnecessary duplication 
to consult again 

 5.3.3 An application for a one-off consent 
must be submitted at least 8 weeks 
before the intended trading and will be 
determined following a 28 consecutive 
day consultation period 

Replaced with: 
5.3.3 Applications for one-off consents 
should be submitted no later than 7 days 
before the event. 
 

Applications for one-off consents 
should be ‘light-touch’ and this 
requirement is too onerous on 
applicants as it stands. It is not 
deemed necessary to consult on 
individual one-off consents as the 
event organisers work with the 
Safety Advisory Group as 
previously stated 

 5.5 Renewal applications – for sole 
traders and event organisers 

Amended to: 
5.5 Renewal applications 
[...]
nal certificate must 
accompany the application form 
and must be submitted within 
one month of issue.  The 
requirement for a DBS does not 
apply or event organisers. 

 

• One passport size colour 
photograph of the applicant.  If 

Amended as shown below 
 
 

 
 

• Remove the requirement for a 
location plan for one-off consent 

 
 

 

• Removed   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Removed as unnecessary  
 

  
 
 
 
Event organisers often have to 
change the location of stalls 
multiple times so this removes 
unnecessary bureaucracy 
 
Reasons for doing so are described 
at paragraph 3.7 of the report to 
Licensing Committee dated 15th 
February 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Photos are required to make ID 
badges. This is not considered 
necessary for one-off consents and 

P
age 56

mailto:customerservices@dbs.gsi.gov.uk


      
 

there are assistants, then they 
too must supply a photograph of 
themselves 

 
New applications and Renewal 
applications 

• Multiple traders and event 
organisers do not need to 
provide photographs of the 
individual pitches but must 
provide a numbered site plan of 
pitches together with a list giving 
the name of each individual 
trader and the nature of their 
business that from time to time 
trade from those pitches.  This 
list should be kept updated and 
amendments submitted to the 
licensing team throughout the 
lifetime of the consent 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

• Removed as unnecessary 

would increase the overall cost to 
an applicant for a one-off consent 
if required 
 
 
 
This is included as a requirement 
for one-off consents and this is 
unnecessary duplication 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Pavement Licencing Policy
	Pavement Licence Policy - Appendix I

	7 Amendments to current Street Trading Policy
	Street Trading - Appendix I
	Street Trading - Appendix II




Minutes of the meeting


- 623 - 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 15 February 2023 from 7.00 pm - 7.50 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson (substitute for 
Councillor Carole Jackson), Alan Horton, Lee McCall, Richard Palmer, Ken Rowles 
(substitute for Councillor Tony Winckless), Paul Stephen, Eddie Thomas, Ghlin Whelan 
and Mike Whiting. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Chris Hills, Jo Millard and Helen Ward. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Steph Curtis and Kellie MacKenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Steve Davey and Oliver Eakin. 
 
APOLOGIES: Carole Jackson, Peter Macdonald and Tony Winckless. 
 

652 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

653 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

654 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 October 2022 (Minute Nos. 353 – 358) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 1 November 2022 (Minute Nos. 
405 – 407) and on 31 January 2023 (Minute Nos. 619 – 623) were accepted by the Chair. 
 

655 Public Session 
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

656 Pavement Licencing Policy 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report and referred to the request by Members 
at the Licensing Committee in October 2022 for a Pavement Licence draft policy to be 
produced. She explained that the policy was straightforward and detailed the application 
process, including the factors taken into account when deciding the outcome of an 
application and what conditions would be imposed on a granted licence.  The Licensing 
Team Leader set out the process for adoption of the policy after a consultation had been 
carried out.  
 
Referring to the limited enforcement powers,  the Licensing Team Leader explained that 
currently there was reliance on Kent County Council (KCC) officers to act on their behalf 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

- 624 - 
 

but in the future, under the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill which removed the function 
of tables and chairs licences from KCC to local authority responsibilities, there might be 
greater enforcement powers for Swale Borough Council (SBC). 
 
Finally, the Licensing Team Leader said that any policy agreed would be subject to a 
review to include the new provisions when they became law. 
 
In the debate that followed, Members raised points including: 
 

• Praised the comprehensive, easy-reading report; 

• suggested disability groups and the Police be included as consultees; 

• what provisions had been made in the budget for resource and expenses when 
enforcement powers were given to SBC?; and 

• were ‘A’ boards outside premises in the high street controllable? 
 
In response, the Licensing Team Leader thanked the Member’s suggestion and welcomed 
the inclusion of disability groups to the consultation.  She explained that the only likely 
costs were moving furniture onto a low-loader and as part of the Levelling Up Bill, costs 
might be recharged.  Other administration work was part of officers’ every day role. The 
Lawyer (Contentious) added that the details of enforcement would not be known until the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill had received royal assent.  The Licensing Team 
Leader explained that ‘A’ boards in the High Street were under the jurisdiction of KCC. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the draft Pavement Licence Policy as set out in the Agenda be agreed. 
 
(2)  That the consultation process as outlined in the Agenda with the addition of 
disability groups  and the Police in the consultation be noted, and agreed for 
officers to proceed with the consultation. 
 

657 Amendments to current Street Trading Policy 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which asked Members to consider 
proposed amendments to the current Swale Street Trading Policy.  She advised that the 
current policy was adopted in March 2021 and explained that whilst the current provisions 
within the policy had worked well for those traders who had six-month or yearly consents, 
there had been issues with one-off consents which required a consultation period of eight 
weeks and for applicants to obtain a basic Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check.  
The Licensing Team Leader gave an example of how the demands of the policy and 
length of consultation process had caused problems with event holders and drew attention 
to the summary of proposed changes at Appendix II on page 57 of the report which could 
overcome this.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader said that all event organisers submitted an event 
management plan which involved the same agencies as those consulted for Street Trading 
Consent and it was therefore an unnecessary duplication.  She added that applications for 
one-off street trading consents were not required unless they were part of an event. 
 
Referring to the requirement for a basic DBS check, the Licensing Team Leader said one-
off traders did not pose the small safeguarding risk that those trading from the same 
location and holding a six monthly or yearly permission did. In addition, the current policy 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

- 625 - 
 

stated that DBS checks for one-off traders would be required ‘where necessary’ without 
specifying when this would be required, and so had been carried out for all applications 
creating unnecessary costs and paperwork. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader said that, if approved, the draft policy would go out to an 
eight-week consultation which would include all previous holders of one-off consents, 
before coming back to the Licensing Committee with responses and final adoption. 
 
In the debate that followed, Members made comments including: 
 

• Sought clarity on numbers in a ‘series of events’; 

• sought clarity on paragraph 3.4 of the policy; 

• suggested the Police and the Chair of the Safety Advisory Group be included as a 
consultee; 

• suggested ‘event organisers for regular annual events’ instead of naming specific 
events as at paragraph 5.2 on page 29 of the Agenda; 

• raised concern over the risk of malicious complaints if the nature of complaints was 
not specified as at 5.5.2 in the policy, on Appendix 4, and suggested adding 
‘substantiated’ to complaint in order to deter malicious complaints; and 

• did the policy cover the Friday market traders?. 
 

In response, the Licensing Team Leader explained that some exemptions were included in 
the Act.  She detailed how consultees were contacted as part of a wider group and said 
that most complaints came from the public and details of a complaint were always 
thoroughly considered. The Lawyer (Contentious) warned against being too specific about 
the nature of complaints, so as not to fetter their discretion. The Licensing Team Leader 
advised that the Friday market traders were mostly mobile traders and the policy did not 
cover this. 
 
A Member raised concern that the Policy might not be in place in time for summer events 
and suggested that the consultation period be set at four weeks in order for the Policy to 
be agreed by Full Council. In the discussion that followed, a Member suggested the policy 
be accepted by the Committee with a waiver to take out the requirement for a DBS check 
before being discussed at Full Council.  The Lawyer (Contentious) explained to Members 
that there needed to be a lawful basis to carry out a DBS check and it was not appropriate 
to prejudge Full Council’s decision.  She added that officers currently had discretion not to 
carry out a DBS check where it was not “necessary”. 
 
Councillor Mike Whiting proposed that the consultation period be reduced to four weeks.  
This was seconded by Councillor Lee McCall and on being put to the vote all Members 
agreed. 
 
Councillor Alan Horton proposed that the Police, Safety Advisory Group and regular event 
holders be included as consultees.  This was seconded by Councillor Richard Palmer and 
on being put to the vote all Members agreed. 
 
Councillor Alan Horton proposed that Members do not anticipate DBS checks for one-off 
events during the consultation period.  This was seconded by Councillor Palmer and on 
being put to the vote Members agreed. 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

- 626 - 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the amendments as set out in the above minute be included in the Swale 
Borough Council Street Trading Policy 2021 – 2024.   
 
(2)  That the policy consultation process to include the additional consultees as set 
out it in the above minute be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


